

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Appeal No. 08-2354
(Case No. 07-C-513 (E.D. Wis.))

JAY STARKWEATHER,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

JUDY P. SMITH, Warden,
Oshkosh Correctional Institution,

Respondent-Appellee.

**Appeal From A Final Judgment Denying
Petition For Writ Of Habeas Corpus and the Order
Entered In The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Wisconsin,
Honorable William C. Griesbach, Presiding**

**REPLY BRIEF
OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

ROBERT R. HENAK
HENAK LAW OFFICE, S.C.
316 N. Milwaukee St., #535
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 283-9300

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. HABEAS RELIEF IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE STARKWEATHER WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL.....	1
A. Trial Counsel’s Performance was Deficient, and the State Court’s Holding to the Contrary is Patently Unreasonable.....	1
1. Trial counsel’s failure to properly advise Starkweather regarding his right to testify during Phase I of the trial.....	1
2. Trial counsel’s failure to use exculpatory evidence that Demery had been dead for some time before the Starkweather’s shooting spree.....	4
3. Starkweather did not procedurally default his claim of ineffectiveness based on trial counsel’s failure to use exculpatory evidence.	7
B. Starkweather’s Defense was Prejudiced by Trial Counsels’ Errors.	11
II. HABEAS RELIEF IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE STARKWEATHER WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF POST-CONVICTION/APPELLATE COUNSEL.....	18
A. Post-Conviction/Appellate Counsels’ Unreasonable Failure to Challenge Trial Counsel’s Ineffectiveness Denied Starkweather the Effective Assistance of Counsel and Entitle Him to Habeas Relief.	18

B. Post-Conviction/Appellate Counsels’ Unreasonable Failure to Challenge the Denial of a Proper Lesser-Included Offense Instruction Denied Starkweather the Effective Assistance of Counsel and Entitle Him to Habeas Relief.	19
CONCLUSION.	21
RULE 32(a)(7) CERTIFICATION.	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bundy v. Wainwright, 808 F.2d 1410 (11th Cir. 1987)	10
Dalton v. Battaglia, 402 F.3d 729 (7 th Cir. 2005)	11
Dixon v. Snyder, 266 F.3d 693 (7 th Cir. 2001).	11
Harris v. Reed, 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	8
Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	20
Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995).	13
Mason v. Hanks, 97 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 1996)	21
Panetti v. Quarterman, ___ U.S. —, 127 S.Ct. 2842 (2007).	5, 12, 19
Smith v. Robbins, 528 U.S. 259 (2000)..	20, 21
State ex rel. Rothering v. McCaughtry, 205 Wis.2d 675, 556 N.W.2d 136 (Ct. App. 1996)..	8
State v. Head, 2002 WI 99, 255 Wis.2d 194, 648 N.W.2d 413.	15
State v. Peters, 2002 WI App 243. 258 Wis.2d 148, 653 N.W.2d 300.	15

State v. Wilson, 149 Wis.2d 878, 440 N.W.2d 534 (1989)	16, 20
Stone v. Powell, 428 U.S. 465 (1976).	20
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	11, 13
Washington v. Smith, 219 F.3d 620 (7 th Cir. 2000).	11
Constitution, Rules and Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(2).	20
Wis. Stat. §974.06	8, 9
